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Taxes 
 

Real property tax estimates are based on State legislation and anticipated growth within the City.  
During the 2015 legislative session, the Legislature reduced the reappraisal cycle from 6 years to 
2 years, increasing the market value within the City.  The change in the City’s real property taxes 
is the result of increased property values and new construction. The graph illustrates that the FY 
2017 budget is higher due to the reappraisal change.  The FY 2016 estimate is very similar to the 
FY 2011, FY 2012, FY 2013, and FY 2014 actual receipts.  The following graph shows General 
Fund actual tax receipts for fiscal years 2002 through 2015 and estimated tax receipts for 2016.   
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 2016-2017 MARKETING PLAN & BUDGET  

›
  Establishment of Destination

Tourism is woven into the fabric of Billings, Montana’s Trailhead. 
The city is set in the heart of the region and on the outskirts of 
natural and historic wonders. As a destination, the community is 
vital to eastern Montana and northern Wyoming rural residents for 
essentials and entertainment, but Billings is also on the maps and the 
bucket lists of worldwide travelers. However, tourism, as an industry, 
is much more than just inspiring people to stop in Billings and 
accommodating their stay.

Travel promotion is a wise, strategic investment for Billings. It kicks 
off the Virtuous Cycle (U.S. Travel Association). This cycle begins 
with travel marketing and leads to increased visitation, greater traveler 
spending in local businesses and faster job creation; all of which 
far surpass the initial marketing investment from a Destination 
Management Organization or DMO, like Visit Billings.

In Yellowstone County, non-Montana residents spent $397 million 
dollars in 2014 (source: Institute for Tourism and Recreation 
Research). The area is third on the list behind Flathead and Gallatin 
Counties. The Virtuous Cycle sums it up well when focusing on 
Yellowstone County: Visit Billings strategic travel marketing and 

promotion - leads to increased visitor trips. Increased visitor trips 
equate to local economic growth due to visitor expenditures and then 
workforce expansion. Therefore, travel promotion for Billings directly 
impacts the local economy, business development, strengthens the 
quality of life for residents, assists with community revitalization like 
the Yellowstone Kelly Interpretive Site and, in many ways, helps build 
a competitive edge over other destinations.

In today’s highly competitive travel market, states and cities that 
maintain, or even increase funding, for travel promotion programs, 
seize market share, while those that cut programs suffer immediate 
revenue shortfalls and other negative economic consequences. 

The economic benefit of travel to Billings is clear. 

In fiscal year 2017, Visit Billings strategies will work to foster the 
tourism industry. The Official Visit Billings Marketing Plan and 
Budget document acts as a roadmap for the year ahead. It will help 
align leadership, stakeholders, team members, and the community for 
the benefit of the industry and economy.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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 2016-2017 MARKETING PLAN & BUDGET  

›
  Goals

GOAL #1
FOSTER VISITOR GROWTH AT MONTANA’S 
TRAILHEAD

Visit Billings, as a tourism bureau, promotes Billings as a travel 
product. The Visit Billings team assists the destination and 
stakeholders (Billings and Yellowstone County Lodging partners) 
by using strategic marketing campaigns, deliberate activities, tourism 
leads, sales missions, familiarization tours, and other regional, domestic 
and international promotional efforts to increase visitation to the city 
and county. Full hotels equate to full restaurants, retail outlets and 
community attractions.

GOAL #2
SUPPORT AIRPORT PROGRESSION

A proven strength for Billings and the surrounding region is Logan 
Airport. Numerous flights per day serving several major hubs including 
Salt Lake City, Denver and Minneapolis/St. Paul, help grow visitation 
at Montana’s Trailhead and sustain a strong business climate. In FY17, 
Visit Billings will continue to partner with community leaders and 
partners to foster airport progression. From air service, capacity, fares, 
efficiency and overall experience, Visit Billings will support City of 
Billings and Logan Airport officials in their efforts to strengthen the 
facility and relationships with major carriers.

The Fly Billings highly targeted marketing campaigns will continue in 
FY17. These campaigns encourage residents outside of Billings, with 
multiple options to fly out of Wyoming or other Montana airports, to 
utilize Logan. Potential travelers are enticed by Stay and Fly programs 
at Billings’ hotels, which offer economical rates, secured parking and 
airport shuttles.

The Billings Tourism Business Improvement District (BTBID) Board 
of Directors will take part in community efforts to explore funding 
options for air service subsidies and grant prospects for future growth 
together with the Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors and other 
community partners.

GOAL #3
INCREASE LEISURE VISITATION WITH A 
VALUE SEASON EMPHASIS 

From the regional resident to the international traveler, Billings is an 
attractive destination. Local amenities and gateway access to national 
attractions help strengthen the destination’s brand. The overall leisure 
marketing strategy is to increase year round ‘leisure’ visitation. In order 
to do so, efforts will focus on innovative marketing mediums to reach 
new and/or existing travelers while supporting their decision to choose 
Billings as their next vacation destination. 

October-April marks “value season” in Billings, when tourism traffic 
and business slows due to weather, a lack of access to Yellowstone 
National Park (Beartooth Highway access to the northeast entrance 
of Yellowstone stops since the scenic byway isn’t plowed/maintained 
except for high season) and limited use of more seasonal or regional 
attractions. Efforts will be made to highlight the destination during the 
“value season” to niche markets including competitive running events, 
concerts, cultural opportunities, winter outdoor enthusiasts and more. 
Discussions will take place to create a reason to visit Billings in the 
shoulder season, including but not limited to a Restaurant Week and a 
Craft Beer Festival.

Summer months or ‘high season’ propose greater opportunities to 
attract visitors, but concentrated marketing efforts in the fall, winter 
and spring - highlighting a combination of desirable rates and quieter 
attractions, supports the true mission of Visit Billings by generating 
room nights for lodging facilities year round.

GOAL #4
POSITION BILLINGS AS A SPORTS EVENTS 
DESTINATION

Billings is the trailhead to trophy celebrations for youth, high school, 
collegiate and amateur sporting events. Strong facility offerings 
combined with more than 5,000 sleeping rooms, hundreds of 
restaurants and plenty to do outside of a tournament bracket, helps 
make Billings a competitive sports destination.  

2016-17 STRATEGIC GOALS 
GROW VISITATION AT 
MONTANA’S TRAILHEAD
The Marketing Plan supports goals laid out in the Montana Office of Tourism and Business Development’s Strategic Plan 2013-17.
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Goals  ‹

As the sports travel segment continues to grow in Billings, it’s necessary 
for the community and Visit Billings as a DMO, to have a better 
understanding of the opportunities that would be available to recruit 
new, and expand existing, sporting events, if proper facilities were 
available. Visit Billings will work with community partners and sports 
industry experts to look at executing a sports facility feasibility study to 
better position Billings as a sports event hub.

Visit Billings staff will continue to work with local organizers for travel 
and youth events and also athletic directors on the high school and 
collegiate levels to mine future opportunities. Simultaneously, Billings 
is evolving into a highly attractive road race destination. Established 
races like the Montana Women’s Run, Heart and Sole Race and 
Montana Marathon together with new events like the 406 Duathlon 
Challenge, Warrior Run and Tuff Stuff, help get visitors excited about 
the opportunities that await them at Montana’s Trailhead where you 
can compete and celebrate!

“DO WHAT YOU DO SO WELL THAT 
THEY WILL WANT TO SEE IT AGAIN 
AND BRING THEIR FRIENDS.”

 - Walt Disney

GOAL #5
THE VISITOR EXPERIENCE

A quality visitor experience will directly impact the future of tourism at 
Montana’s Trailhead. According to ITRR, 76% of Montana travelers 
are repeat visitors. This means they enjoyed their prior trip so much, 
they came back. For the Visit Billings team, success is a visitor whom 
leaves town looking at Billings in his/her rearview mirror and can’t 
wait for the next trip. How frontline employees and Billings residents 
in general, treat a visitor, directly impacts that person’s desire to return.  
Also, with today’s technical offerings via social media, a positive 
experience can directly impact perception as one shares experiences 
with friends, family members and colleagues; all potential visitors 
whom may choose to make Billings part of a future itinerary.  

Through the well-established Trailhead Tourism Ambassador (TTA) 
program, tourism partners are offered the opportunity to take part 
in training that will allow them to learn more about Billings as a 
destination. By being exposed to tourism attractions and learning 
about the importance of treating visitors well, tourism promoters can 
positively impact the visitor experience and help grow the industry.

Additionally, meeting, convention and sports events servicing is a 
major component to help build a positive visitor experience. Staff will 
work together with planners to assist with components of convention 
execution via registration assistance, pre and post event touring 

support, attendance building and transportation assistance. Ultimately, 
making sure event organizers realize we are here to ensure their event 
is successful, when hosted in Billings, will help grow visitation and 
destination loyalty.

GOAL #6
THE INTERNATIONAL MARKETPLACE 

According to the U.S. Travel Association, in an effort to make the U.S. 
more competitive in attracting high-value international travelers to 
America, Congress approved, with overwhelming bipartisan support 
in 2010, the first-ever public-private partnership to promote America 
as a destination to travelers around the world. Doing business as Brand 
USA, the success of the program led Congress to reauthorize it in 2014 
with a five-year extension. In the program’s early stages, Brand USA’s 
economic impact in attracting international visitors has been wildly 
successful.  

Top leisure activities for overseas visitors: (1) shopping, (2) sightseeing; 
(3) fine dining; (4) national parks/monuments and (5) amusement/
theme parks.

As a destination, Billings aligns well with the goals of the international 
visitor with plans to experience the west and Montana. Strategies 
will include partnering with Brand USA, Rocky Mountain 
International (RMI), and the Montana Office of Tourism and Business 
Development (MOTBD) to help research and grow promotional 
programs aimed at accommodating the international traveler.

GOAL #7
MEETING AND CONVENTION 
RECRUITMENT

In Billings, nearly one quarter of the tourism industry is represented 
in state, regional and national meeting and convention attendance 
(Randall Travel Research, 2010). Targeted sales strategies for small 
market and large city-wide events will secure business in this segment. 
In the face of competition, Billings continues to grow this market. 
Sales efforts to accommodate group meetings of 400 or fewer attendees 
or major city-wide conventions like the Gold Wing Road Riders 
Association Wing Ding 38 that attract thousands of people, will be 
the center of meeting and convention recruitment and sales missions 
in FY17. Growing an account base is a major priority for Billings 
as a destination. Working with the city’s six (6) primary convention 
properties, sales efforts will result in more site visits to Billings, 
more sales proposals and ultimately, increased bookings to fulfill the 
Visit Billings mission and grow this segment in partnership with all 
stakeholders and tourism partners.
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 2016-2017 MARKETING PLAN & BUDGET  

›
  Budgets

TOURISM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT BUDGET (TBID)

REVENUES TOTAL $1,803,000  

Collections $1,733,000

Carryover $70,000

MARKETING TOTAL $1,377,906

Advertising $625,656

Opportunity $325,500

Printed & Digital Materials $101,000

Sales $138,000

Meetings/Convention Recruitment $52,500

Publicity $50,250

Website $25,900

Film $1,000

Visitor Center  $16,100

ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL $440,094

TBID TOTAL EXPENSES $1,803,000 

Reserves Total as of June 30, 2016  $175,000
Contract Commitments as of June 30, 2016 $75,000
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